
MISSOULA METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION 
435 RYMAN 

MISSOULA, MT  59802-4292 
www.ci.missoula.mt.us/transportation 

PHONE: (406) 552-6670 / FAX: (406) 552-6053 
 

 

 

MISSOULA  
COUNTY 

 
 

Appendix U 
 
DATE:  19 November 2013 
SUBJECT: 2012 Long Range Transportation Plan Amendment #3 
 
Background 
The 2013 Missoula Long Range Transportation Plan (LRTP) included the Missoula to Lolo (M2L) Trail 
Project (Project 199) in the “Illustrative” project list. Subsequent to the adoption of the LRTP, the County 
of Missoula was awarded a Transportation Investment Generating Economic Recovery grant (TIGER V) 
per the City/County application for the M2L trail completion. The TIGER grant commits $4,580,363 
toward the completion of the Missoula To Lolo Trail Project (Tables 1, 2), with an overall estimated 
project cost of $5,480,363. 
 
Table 1 – General Project Costs 

 
1Funds secured by City in prior years - Federal funds do not contribute to match. Represents minimum STPE contribution 

 
Table 2 – Design and Construction Costs 

 
 

 
Other federal funds represent minimum STPE contribution 

Long Range Plan Amendment 
The Long Range Plan is amended to move the Missoula to Lolo Trail Project from “Illustrative” to 
“Committed” and update the total cost of the project and source of revenue.  The project and/or its 
original cost are listed in Appendix G and Appendix H.  This Appendix U serves as an amendment to 
each of these references to reflect the change in status, the estimated project cost $5,480,363 and 
acknowledges the funding source as TIGER, STPE, Local and State. The new project cost should also be 

Item No. Description Alignment B Cost w / 
Contingency

% of Total

1 Construction $3,779,561 $4,384,291 80%
2 Preliminary & Final Design (15%) $566,934 $657,644 12%
3 Construction Staking, Inspection & Admin. (10%) $377,956 $438,429 8%
4 Contingency (20%) $755,912 - -

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST  ►► $5,480,363 $5,480,363 100%

Activity
FY12 
TIGER  
Funds

Other Federal 
Funds

City 
Funds

County 
Funds

State Funds [Planned or Actual]   
Project Cost

TIGER Funds as 
% of Total

Construction $3,804,291 $100,000 $180,000 $200,000 $100,000 $4,384,291 83%
Design $457,644 $0 $100,000 $100,000 $0 $657,644 10%

Constr. Phase Services $318,429 $20,000 $100,000 $0 $438,429 7%
TOTALS $4,580,363 $100,000 $300,000 $400,000 $100,000 $5,480,363

Description Cost % of  Total 

Total Project Cost $5,480,363 100% 

County Contribution $400,000 7.3% 

City Contribution $300,000 5.5% 

Additional City Contribution - Community Transportation 
Enhancement Program1 $100,000 1.8% 

MDT Material Contributions $100,000 1.8% 

TIGER Discretionary Grant Fund $4,580,363 85.4% 

 



recognized when considering the overall funding totals and mode/program percentages included in Table 
4-4: Funding Summary by Source and Mode on page 4-8. 
 
Table 3 - Amended Non-Motorized Projects that are Committed for Funding in Appendix H 

 
 
Air Quality Conformity 
No air quality conformity analysis is required for the Missoula to Lolo Trail Project; the 2012 LRTP air 
quality conformity analysis remains valid. 
 
Fiscal Constraint 
The Missoula to Lolo Trail Project is fully funded through the funding sources indicated in the TIGER 
grant award and as shown in Table 1 of this appendix. 
 

PRIORITY ID PRIORITY PROJECT
PRIMARY 
STREET FUNDING SOURCE

 EVALUATION 
SCORE* PROJECT COST

10 COMMITTED Milwaukee Trail  undercrossing at Russell Russell  St STPE $550,000.00
93 COMMITTED Milwaukee Trail  - Reserve to Mullan STPE, TA $1,252,000.00

94 COMMITTED Bitterroot Branch Trail  Improved Crossing at Russell Russell  St STPE, TA $1,500,000.00
96 COMMITTED Grant Creek Trail  to Snowbowl Rd. Grant Creek STPE, TA $2,300,000.00

98 COMMITTED
Kim Will iams Expansion to Canyon River and Clark 
Fork Subdivisions STPE, TA $507,000.00

102 COMMITTED Annual Sidewalk Installation/Replacement Program

Assessments and Gas Tax (The 
costs of install ing curb ramps 
are shared by property owners 
and gas tax monies depending 
on the situation) $3,575,000.00

103 COMMITTED Bellevue Park Curb and Sidewalk Improvements 34th St
City Assessments and Special 
Assessments $120,000.00

104 COMMITTED Neighborhood Infrastructure Street Improvements Assessments $940,000.00

171 COMMITTED
Slant Street Pedestrian Improvement Program Ph. I 
and II Fees, Assessments $1,000,000.00

199 COMMITTED Missoula to Lolo Trail US Highway 93 TIGER, STPE, Local, State 176 $5,480,363.00

PREVIOUSLY  
COMMITTED


